
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 26 October 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Gibbons
Rickard

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Johnson
Shabbir

N Pollard

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Barker
Poulsen

Berry
S Hussain
T Hussain
Iqbal
H Khan

Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES

Dementia Friendly Communities (DFC) is a programme which 
facilitates the creation of dementia-friendly communities across the UK. 
Everyone, from governments and health boards to the local corner 
shop and hairdresser, share part of the responsibility for ensuring that 
people with dementia feel understood, valued and able to contribute to 
their community.

The Manager and the Dementia Friendly Communities Coordinator 
from Bradford Alzheimer’s Society will attend the meeting to give a 
presentation on:

 Introduction and history of DFC work in Bradford 
 Background to the project
 Notable successes 
 Dementia Friendly Ilkley  
 Future objectives
 Ways to support this work including looking at how the council 

could become dementia friendly.

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)



7.  AIREDALE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RESPONSE TO THE CARE 
QUALITY COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION

The Airedale NHS Foundation Trust will submit Document “K” which 
informs the Committee of the actions the Trust has taken in response 
to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection in March 2017 and 
the plans in place to ensure sustained improvement.

Recommended – 

That the report be received and the Committee note that the Trust 
Board of Directors will approve the Quality Improvement Plan that 
will achieve improved care for patients and hence greater 
compliance at their meeting in October prior to submission to the 
Care Quality Commission.

(Helen Kelly - 01535 294807)

1 - 8

8.  HEALTH & WELLBEING COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“L” which reports on the complaints, enquiries and compliments 
received by the Complaints Unit in the period 1st April 2016 to 30th 
March 2017 related to Adult Social Care and Public Health.

Recommended – 

Members are asked to note the report and consider whether they 
wish to seek further information about issues raised.

(Irina Arcas – 01274 435269)

9 - 24

9.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Overview and Scrutiny lead will present the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017/18 (Document “M”).

Recommended –

That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A and B.

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

25 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee to be held on 26 October 2017 
 
 

K 
Subject:   
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust response to the Care Quality 
Commission Re-inspection  
 
 
Summary statement: 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the actions the Trust 
has taken in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection in March 2017 and the 
plans in place to ensure sustained improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Jill Asbury 
Director of Nursing 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact: Helen Kelly 
Phone: (01535) 294807 
E-mail: helen.kelly@anhst.nhs.uk 

   
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the 
actions the Trust has taken in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Inspection of March 2017 and the plans in place to ensure 
[...]
and tabled on the day. 
 

5. Background documents 
None 
 

6. Not for publication documents 
None  

 
7. Appendices 
 Appendix 1 - CQC Re-inspection Quality Report 

Page 2



   

1 | P a g e  

 

 

                                 

Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the actions the Trust has 
taken in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection of March 2017 and the plans in 
place to ensure sustained improvement.  

 

Key points for noting 

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) visited the Trust in March 2017 and performed a focused re-
inspection as part of their Hospital Inspection Programme. The Quality Report published on 20 
September 2017 rated the Trust as “Requires Improvement”.  
 
The Quality Report acknowledged the improvements made and made particular reference to the 
improving culture, primarily associated with leadership and improved staff morale within the Trust. 
 
The Trust is developing a detailed Quality Improvement Plan for the identified “must dos” within the 
report along with those quality issues that will improve care for patients and therefore strengthen our 
compliance with the CQC Regulations.  
 

 

Recommendation 

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive this report and note the Trust Board of 
Directors will approved the Quality Improvement Plan that will achieve improved care for patients 
and hence greater compliance at their meeting in October prior to submission to the Care Quality 
Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Health & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 26 October  2017 

Report Title: CQC Re-inspection Quality Report 

Status: For 
information   

Discussion Assurance Approval Regulatory 
requirement 

Mark relevant box 
with X 

         X           X   

Prepared by: Helen Kelly, Assistant Director Healthcare Governance. 
 

Executive Sponsor 
(presenting): 

Jill Asbury, Director of Nurs
[...]
ing in October prior to submission to the Care Quality 
Commission. 

Page 6



   

5 | P a g e  

 

 

Appendix 1: Care Quality Commission ratings 2016 
 
 Safe Effective Caring Responsive Well-led 

 
 Overall 

Urgent & 
Emergency 
Care  
 

Good Good Good Good Good  Good 

Medical 
Care 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Good Good Good 
Requires 

Improvement 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Surgery 
 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Good Good Good 
Requires 

Improvement 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Critical Care 
 
 

Inadequate  
Requires 

Improvement  
Good 

Requires 
Improvement 

Requires 
Improvement 

 
Requires 

Improvement 

Maternity 
Gynaecology 
  

Requires 
Improvement 

Good Good Good Good  Good 

Children & 
Young 
People  
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Good Good Good Good  Good 

End of Life 
 
 

Good Good Good Good Good  Good 

Outpatients 
& Diagnostic  
 
 

Good NA Good Good Good  Good 

Community 
Services 
 
 

Good Good Good Good Outstanding  Good 

        

Overall 
 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

Good Good Good 
Requires 

Improvement 
 

Requires 
Improvement 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 26 October 2017 
 
 
 
Subject:   

L 
Health & Wellbeing complaints annual report 
 
 
Summary statement: 
The report relates to complaints in the period 1st April 2016 to 30th March 2017 
related to Adult Social Care and Public Health. 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing  

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact: Irina Arcas  
Complaints Manager 
Phone: (01274) 435269 
E-mail: irina.arcas@bradford.gov.uk   

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The attached Appendix 1 is a report on the complaints, enquiries and 
compliments received by the Complaints Unit related to Department of Health 
and Wellbeing. 

 
The report highlights the number of and trends in the contacts for the 12 
months to 31 March 2016 and the performance against service standards in 
how complaints and enquiries were handled. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

Revised procedures for handling Health and Adult Social Care complaints 
were introduced for 1 April 2009. These were established by the The Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 (Statutory Instrument 2009.309). 

The new procedures take away the requirement to provide a second stage 
review or a further third stage complaint panel but prescribe what would be 
classified as a complaint and the timescale for acknowledging complaints. 
They also prescribe the need for a named person (a complaint manager) to 
administer the complaint handling arrangements. 

Where a complaint is about both Health and Social Care issues a decision will 
be taken on which organisation will co-ordinate the handling of the complaint 
and in most circumstances the complainant will receive a single response to 
their complaint. 

A social care complaint, for the purpose of the regulations referred to above, 
can by made by a service user or someone on the service users behalf. 
Where a complaint is made by a family member or carer, if there is any 
uncertainty about whether the complaint is being made in the best interests of 
the service user they will be required to give their consent to the sharing of 
information and an investigation taking place. 

3. REPORT ISSUES 
 

The detailed analysis of the number and type of complaints received is shown 
in Appendix 1, the headlines of which are: 
 

• A total of 190 complaints and 101 compliments were received by the 
Department of Health & Wellbeing during 2016/ 2017. 

• In addition, the complaints team resolved 75 pre-complaints and dealt 
with 47 general enquiries related to Department of Health & Wellbeing. 

• Most of the complaints (50%) were about service provision and staff 
(39%) and 64 % of the complaint issues were partially or fully upheld. 

 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

• There was a lower performance in relation to acknowledging (85%) and 
responding (69%) to complaints within timescales compared to the 
previous financial year. 

• In terms of escalation, 9 complainants asked for a review of their 
complaint and 12 complainants approached the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO), compared to 10 in the previous year. 12 
investigations were completed, of which 8 were upheld. 

• A total of £4,119 was spent in complaints, including external 
investigations and financial remedies. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The administration costs of managing the complaints process are held within 
the Office of the Chief Executive where the Corporate Complaints team sits. 
The additional costs incurred in managing these complaints are included in 
Section 3.6 in the Appendix.  

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

Other than the legal responsibilities highlighted in section 2 above, there are 
no legal issues arising from this report.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

A sound, robust and accessible complaints procedure contributes to service 
users feeling safe to disclose any concerns in the knowledge that they will be 
treated seriously and sensitively. The process ensures that all complaints 
from service users are dealt with in a fair and transparent way irrespective of 
race, gender, ethnicity, sexual orientation or disability.   
 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 
9
[...]
vision and staff (39%). 
• 64% of the complaint issues were partially or fully upheld compared to 42% in 

the previous year. 
• A lower percentage (85%) of complaints was acknowledged on time 

compared to the previous year (90%). 
• A lower percentage (69%) of complaints were responded to within the agreed 

timescale (15 working days) compared to the previous financial year (75%). 
• 9 complainants (compared to 13 in the previous year) remained dissatisfied 

with the initial response and requested a review of their complaints. 3 of the 7 
reviews that were completed were partially upheld. 

• 12 new cases were considered by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), 
compared to 10 in the previous year. In 4 cases the LGO decided not to 
investigate after an initial assessment. 12 investigations were completed, of 
which 4 found maladministration and injustice and 4 maladministration but no 
injustice. 

Page 13



 
 

 
• A total of £4,119 was spent in dealing with complaints, including external 

investigations and financial remedies. 
• A total of 101 compliments were received in 2016/17 compared to 89 during 

the previous financial year. 
 
 

 
 
 
3. COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1  Volume 
 
3.1.1 In total 190 formal complaints were received during the period April 2016 to 

March 2017 compared to the 167 received in 2015/16. The breakdown for the 
2016/17 period across each service is shown below. When a complaint 
relates to more than one team it shows against each of the teams. 

 
3.1.2 Following the same pattern as in the previous two financial years, 

Commissioned Services (79) received the highest number of complaints 
during 2016/17. Compared to the previous financial year, there has been a 
significant increase in the number of complaints related to Disabilities (from 
13), Finance (from 6), and Commissioned Services (from 63). 

 
3.1.3 There was a significant reduction in complaints received about Mental Health 

(from 12), Residential and Day Services (from 8
[...]
nda item Item description Author Management  

0 Primary Care Services in Keighley Lynne Scrutton 

 0 Dementia Update. To include information on the post-diagnostic pathway Andrew O'Shaughnessy 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 AIREDALE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RESPONSE TO THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION
	hlt26OctDocKapp1

	8 HEALTH & WELLBEING COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT
	9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	Hlt26OctDocMappA
	Hlt26OctDocMappB




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 26 
October 2017 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 7.20 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Rickard

A Ahmed
Akhtar
Greenwood
I Hussain
Shabbir

N Pollard

Observer: Councillor Val Slater (Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

29.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(i) Councillor A Ahmed and Councillor Gibbons disclosed, in the interest of 
transparency, that they were appointed by the Council as Governors of 
Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust, in relation to the report from 
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust (Minute 34).

(ii) Councillor Gibbons and Councillor Greenwood disclosed, in the interest of 
transparency, that they were members of Patient Participation Groups.

(iii) Susan Crowe disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was the 
Chair of a Patient Participation Group and had received commissions from 
Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Groups in relation to Minute 34.

(iv) Sam Samociuk disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that he was the 
Chair of a Patient Participation Group and a member of The Peoples Board 
of Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group.

(v) During consideration of the Health and Wellbeing Complaints Annual 
Report (Minute 35), Councillor A Ahmed disclosed, in the interest of 
transparency, that she was employed by the Yorkshire Ambulance Trust.

ACTION: City Solicitor



30.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

31.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

32.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been submitted to the Committee.

33.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES

Dementia Friendly Communities (DFC) is a programme which facilitates the 
creation of dementia-friendly communities across the UK. Everyone, from 
governments and health boards to the local corner shop and hairdresser, shares 
part of the responsibility for ensuring that people with dementia feel understood, 
valued and able to contribute to their community.

The Manager and the DMC Coordinator from Bradford Alzheimer’s Society 
attended the meeting and gave a presentation which included the following 
information:

 A Dementia Friendly Community was:
o One where people living with dementia are supported to live as 

independently as they can for as long as they can
o Where the community understand about dementia and are willing to 

lend a hand
o Where businesses, community and statutory organisations have 

thought about how they make themselves accessible to people with 
dementia

 Notable successes included:
o 20 Dementia Friendly Communities 
o The introduction of Dementia Friendly Council Initiatives
o Three National Dementia Friendly Community Awards and four runner 

up places
o 12,748 Dementia Friends and 106 Dementia Champions in Bradford
o 138 members formed the Dementia Action Alliance (DAA)
o The Face It Together Group won a Bradford Community Stars Award in 

2015



 Examples of best practice include:
o The involvement of people living with dementia in everything we do
o Dementia Friendly Idle – regular Wellbeing Cafés
o Dementia Friendly Keighley – registered charity
o Queensbury Dementia Action Group – Dementia Friends sessions for 

volunteers, public, schools and GP Surgeries
o Community Leads Network meetings to share best practice across the 

district
o A thriving DAA
o Work with transport providers leading to improved service provision
o Dementia Conference at Bradford College

 The Challenges include:
o Hard to reach groups
o Geographic gaps

 How the challenges can be overcome:
o By raising awareness in schools
o By having stronger links between Dementia Action Alliance and 

Dementia Friendly Communities

 Future Objectives agreed by Commissioners:
o To support all departments of Bradford Council to be seen as working 

towards being dementia friendly
o To ensure the maximum number of communities across Bradford are 

registered as and are working to become dementia friendly.
o To ensure that there is a best practice model of information sharing 

between Dementia Friendly Communities, Dementia Action Alliance 
members and the general public

During the presentation Members were informed that:

 There was a mandatory dementia awareness training module for all new 
starters in the Council.

 Dementia Friendly awareness talks lasted approximately 45 minutes.
 Training had been carried out with young people from Ilkley Grammar School.
 30 local businesses in Ilkley had become, or were working towards becoming, 

Dementia Friendly.
 The University of the Third Age (U3A) Ilkley and District was actively 

promoting dementia awareness.
 An audit of dementia related activity in Bradford was currently being compiled.

A booklet was tabled entitled ‘Ilkley and District Dementia Friendly Directory of 
Services and Support’.

A Bradford district resident addressed the Committee and spoke of his own 
personal experience of being diagnosed with dementia and the work he had been 
involved in as a member of the Face It Together group to make Bradford more 



dementia friendly.  He spoke of the importance for society to have awareness of 
how dementia changes lives and how vital it was to have organisations like Face 
It Together to support people with dementia.

The Ward Officer for Shipley and Wharfedale spoke of the work she had 
previously undertaken to make Baildon a dementia friendly community, which she 
was now working to replicate in the Wharfedale ward.  She reported that the 
Burley in Wharfedale Dementia Action Group had good links with a GP surgery in 
the area which referred people to the group.  She stated that events were 
organised to cater for people with dementia and their carers and that feedback 
from carers had been immensely positive as they had also been able to form 
friendship groups with people in similar circumstances.  She considered that there 
was potential for the Council to undertake a better joined up approach to work 
around dementia.

On behalf of the Director of Health and Wellbeing, the Consultant in Public Health 
stated that the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Department were committed to 
continuing dementia friendly work.

Members made the following comments:

 Bradford Talking Media had produced two easy read booklets on the subject 
of dementia.

 A request was made for the Ward Officer in attendance to assist the Ward 
Officer for Windhill and Wrose to undertake engagement with the community 
on dementia friendly awareness in Wrose.

 A ‘dementia friendly walk’ and ‘measured mile’ had been introduced at Harold 
Park in Low Moor and further work was due to be undertaken to make the 
park more dementia friendly.

 There was a need to raise awareness that dementia did not just affect elderly 
people.

 Requested that Members be informed when the audit of dementia related 
activity in Bradford was available.

 Recommended that an elected Member be appointed as a Dementia 
Champion for the Council and that all Members receive the Dementia Friends 
training.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that businesses needed to 
register with Dementia Friends to be recognised as a dementia friendly 
organisation and the audit of dementia related activity was due to be completed 
by the end of November 2017.

A discussion took place about the provision of education about dementia in 
schools.  Barriers to accessing schools was raised as an issue and Members 
were urged to assist with helping to access schools, particularly those they were 
governors of.  It was stated that the Chair would pursue a collective approach 
through the School Governor Service.



Resolved – 

(1) That everyone who attended the meeting to contribute to the 
presentation be thanked for their input.

(2) That, when the audit of dementia related activity is finalised it be 
circulated to the Committee through the Chair.

(3) That the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing be requested to 
collate information on staff working on dementia related activity 
across the Council in order to facilitate a more joined up approach.

(4) That it be recommended to Council that it be mandatory for all 
elected Members to undertake Dementia Friends training.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

34.  AIREDALE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RESPONSE TO THE CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION

Previous reference: Minute 48 (2016/2017)

The Airedale NHS Foundation Trust submitted Document “K” which informed 
the Committee of the actions the Trust had taken in response to the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection in March 2017 and the plans in place to ensure 
sustained improvement.

The Assistant Director of Healthcare Governance at Airedale NHS Foundation 
Trust gave a presentation which provided a recap of the CQC Comprehensive 
Inspection undertaken in March 2016, the outcome of the re-inspection in March 
2017 and informed the Committee of the key points from the Quality Report 
(Appendix 1 to Document “K”).  She tabled the Quality Improvement Plan which 
had been approved by the Trust’s Board of Directors on 25 October 2017 and 
was due to be submitted to the CQC.  It outlined the actions the Trust were taking 
following the identified “must dos” within the report along with quality issues to 
improve patient care and strengthen compliance with CQC regulations.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Improved staff morale had been identified from staff discussions with CQC 
inspectors and from walkabouts on the hospital wards undertaken by 
Executive team members on a regular basis.

 Staffing levels and bed capacity were monitored regularly throughout the day.
 Agency staff were employed and the Trust had a ‘staff bank’ which enabled it 

to provide and manage temporary staffing to ensure safe levels of staffing 
were maintained.

 Reference in  the presentation to ‘improve medicine management’ related to 
the Pharmacist checking all of a patients existing prescribed medicines to 



ensure there were no adverse affects of any additional ones.
 With regards to simplifying reporting structures, the Terms of References for 

all of the Trust’s Committees were being reviewed to ensure the functionality 
of each was clear and that staff at grass root levels were aware of the 
reporting processes.

 Building in cultural changes within the organisation would take time to embed.
 A number of actions on the Quality Improvement Plan were due to be 

completed by 31 October 2017; any outstanding actions to be completed by 
this date were on track to be delivered on time.

A Member raised concerns about the impact on quality levels due to the 
increased use of agency staffing.  In response, it was stated that the same 
agency staff were used and placed on the wards they were familiar with to reduce 
risks.  Members recognised that this workforce issues affected the NHS 
nationally.

A discussion took place about internal monitoring within the Trust and it was 
stressed that there was a greater sense of ownership throughout the whole 
organisation, e.g. more stringent consideration of complaints received, monitoring 
their trends and tracking their escalation.

A Member praised the Assistant Director of Healthcare Governance for a clear 
and thorough report and acknowledged that the Trust had progressed well with 
the improvements it had made so far; he stressed the importance of this 
continuing.

The Assistant Director of Healthcare Governance informed Members that the 
Trust received regular visits from CQC Relationship Managers and that 
unannounced inspections and mystery shopper visits were also taking place.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report (Document “K”) be received and noted.

(2) That the Committee expresses its concern about the high level of 
agency nurses being employed and the continued pressure on 
staffing.

(3) That the Committee commends the progress made between the two 
Care Quality Commission inspection reports and requests a further 
update, through the Chair, on the Trust Board’s Quality Improvement 
Plan before the end of 2017.

ACTION: Airedale NHS Foundation Trust



35.  HEALTH & WELLBEING COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “L” which 
reported on the complaints, enquiries and compliments received by the 
Complaints Unit in the period 1st April 2016 to 30th March 2017 related to Adult 
Social Care and Public Health.

The Complaints Manager gave an overview of the report, highlighting that:

 190 complaints and 101 compliments were received by the department during 
2016/ 2017.  43% were received by phone, 42% online and 9% by letter.

 In addition, the complaints team resolved 75 pre-complaints and dealt with 47 
general enquiries related to the department.

 50% of the complaints related to service provision, 39% related to staff and 64 
% were partially or fully upheld.

 There was a lower performance in relation to acknowledging and responding 
to complaints within timescales compared to the previous financial year.

 In terms of escalation, nine complainants had asked for a review of their 
complaint and 12 complainants had approached the Local Government 
Ombudsman (compared to 10 in the previous year). 12 investigations were 
completed, of which eight were upheld.

 A total of £4,519 was spent on complaints, including external investigations 
and financial remedies.

 55% of the compliments received related to staff attitude or professionalism.

She reported an error in paragraph 3.6.1 of the report which should have stated 
that ‘a total of £1,000 was paid to three complainants as financial remedy’ – not 
£600 paid to two complainants.

The Chair requested that future reports on this matter be entitled ‘compliments 
and complaints’.

A Member commended officers for the learning points outlined in the report.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 When pre-complaints were not resolved, they were treated as complaints.
 In instances where the subject of a complaint covered both organisations 

(Adults Social Care and Health), discussions took place between the two to 
establish who would lead on the complaint.

 There was a reliance on services to inform service users how to submit a 
complaint.  11% of complaints were received via staff.

In response to a Member’s question, the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
stated that she would seek clarification to confirm that the learning point to ‘clarify 
what the Council’s policy is in relation to Independent Living Fund to ensure 
consistency’, as stated in paragraph 5.1 of the report, had been actioned.  She 
also clarified that an additional 40 Social Workers had been recruited following a 
review of previous budget decisions for the department.



A discussion took place about the reporting timescales for complaints and 
compliments and it was agreed that the following year’s report would be circulated 
to Members to decide whether a report was required to be submitted to the 
Committee on any issues it identified.  The Chair requested that officers flag up 
any significant rises in complaints relating to a service area with her in the mean 
time.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report (Document “L”) be noted.

(2) That the 2017/18 annual report be circulated to Members as soon as it 
is available.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

36.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Overview and Scrutiny lead presented the Committee’s Work Programme 
2017/18 (Document “M”).

She reported that a report on dementia, focusing on the pre-diagnosis pathway, 
would be submitted to the Committee on 1 March 2018.

A non-voting co-opted Member addressed the Committee to raise concerns from 
representatives of the Strategic Disability Partnership relating to a re-structure 
currently taking place within the Council and its adverse impact on partnerships.  
In response to the concerns raised, the Overview and Scrutiny lead reported that 
a report on Council consultation with vulnerable groups was due to be considered 
on 1 March 2018 and that she would undertake discussions with officers to 
expedite the submission of the report for the Committee’s consideration.  It was 
also agreed that the Chair would consult with the Chair of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to ascertain scrutiny of this matter.

Members were informed that a report proposing the introduction of a total ban on 
the use of advertising boards across the District was due to be considered by the 
Executive on 7 November 2017.

Resolved – 

That the information in Appendix A and B of Document “M” be noted.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


